

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

NORTH DAKOTA

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER THE NORTH
AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION**

CHARLES T. WEHLAND
JONES DAY
77 W Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60601

JEFFERY D. UBERSAX
KUSHNER & HAMED CO., LPA
1375 E. Ninth St., Ste. 1930
Cleveland, OH 44114

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY R. JOHNSON
J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
yroth@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. The Clean Power Plan.....	6
C. This Court’s Stay Order	9
D. The Affordable Clean Energy Rule.....	10
E. Procedural History	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE MAJOR QUESTIONS DOCTRINE FORECLOSES THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION	16
A. Congress Must Clearly Confer Authority To Resolve Major Questions	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Construction Runs Afoul of the Major Questions Doctrine	22
II. TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND HISTORY FORECLOSE THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION	33
A. The Statutory Text Requires the EPA to Base Its Standards on Limits Applicable to and Achievable by Existing Sources	33
B. The Statutory Structure Confirms the Limited Scope of the EPA’s Authority	41
C. The History of § 7411(d) Supports the Narrower, Source-Specific Reading	44
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut, 564 U.S. 410 (2011)</i>	4
<i>Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014)</i>	39
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i>	16, 17, 33
<i>Crowell v. Benson, 285 U.S. 22 (1932)</i>	20, 21
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)</i>	30
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)</i>	17, 19, 26
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)</i>	19
<i>Gundy v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)</i>	20, 21, 22, 27
<i>Indianapolis Power & Light Co. v. EPA, 58 F.3d 643 (D.C. Cir. 1995)</i>	42
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL–CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst., 448 U.S. 607 (1980)</i>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	19, 28
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	16
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	48
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	43
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	4
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	20
<i>Nat’l Rev., Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019)	25
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	47, 48
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	48
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	20
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	16, 35
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div., Avco Corp. v. Auto. Workers,</i> 523 U.S. 653 (1998)	40
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	43
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC,</i> 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	19, 21
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wayman v. Southard,</i> 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	20, 21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016)	9, 10
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	38
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	19, 20, 32
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	20
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 264	18
Clean Air Act	
42 U.S.C. § 7411	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7429	47
42 U.S.C. § 7607	9
42 U.S.C. §§ 7651–7651o.....	42
42 U.S.C. § 7651f	29
42 U.S.C. §§ 7671–7671q	42
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Clean Energy and Security Act, H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. (2009)	26
American Renewable Energy and Efficiency Act, H.R. 5301, 113th Cong. (2014)	27
40 C.F.R. § 60.22.....	5, 31
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Suspension and Delegation</i> , 99 CORNELL L. REV. 251 (2014)	21
Emission Guideline for Sulfuric Acid Mist, 42 Fed. Reg. 55,796 (Oct. 18, 1977)	45
Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	6
Al Gore, Opinion, <i>The Climate Crisis Is the Battle of Our Time, and We Can Win</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 20, 2019)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Kraft Pulp Mills; Final Guideline Document; Availability, 44 Fed. Reg. 29,828 (May 22, 1979).....	45
Maxine Joselow & Niina H. Farah, <i>Will the Supreme Court Take on EPA’s Climate Rule?</i> , E&E News (Aug. 10, 2021)	32
National Mining Association, National Mining Association, <i>EPA’s Clean Power Plan: An Economic Impact Analysis</i> (2015)	24
Phosphate Fertilizer Plants, Final Guideline Document Availability, 42 Fed. Reg. 12,022 (Mar. 1, 1977).....	44
Primary Aluminum Plants; Availability of Final Guideline Document, 45 Fed. Reg. 26,294 (Apr. 17, 1980).....	45
S.J. Res. 24, 114th Cong. (2015)	27
Save Our Climate Act, H.R. 3242, 112th Cong. (2011)	26
Courtney Scobie, <i>Supreme Court Stays EPA’s Clean Power Plan</i> , AM. BAR ASS’N PRAC. POINTS (Feb. 17, 2016)	10
Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From New, Modified, and Reconstructed Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)	6, 7, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Standards of Performance for New and Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Steam Generating Units, 70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005).....	45, 47, 48
Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources and Emissions Guidelines for Existing Sources: Municipal Waste Combustors, 60 Fed. Reg. 65,387 (Dec. 19, 1995).....	47
Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources and Guidelines for Control of Existing Sources: Municipal Solid Waste Landfills, 61 Fed. Reg. 9905 (Mar. 12, 1996).....	45
State Plans for the Control of Certain Pollutants From Existing Facilities, 40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975)	41
Joby Warrick, <i>White House Set to Adopt Sweeping Curbs on Carbon Pollution</i> , WASH. POST (Aug. 1, 2015)	24
The White House, <i>Executive Order on Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad</i> (Jan. 27, 2021).....	32
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nondelegation at the Founding</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1490 (2021)	21
